recreation improvement projects, equipment and vehicle purchases based on approved

Council/management expenditures as determined through the annual budget process.

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

48

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS – Continued

Committed Fund Balance. The City reports committed fund balance in the Parks and Recreation

Fund, a major fund. Formal City Council action, through the passage of an ordinance, is required to

establish, modify or rescind a fund balance commitment. The City’s Council, through formal board

action as part of the annual budget process, has committed these funds to future park and recreation

programs, facilities and improvements.

Minimum Fund Balance Policy. The City’s policy states that the General fund should maintain a

minimum unrestricted fund balance of no less than 30% of the annual appropriations budget.

FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

Net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68. The following is a

summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase/

Net Position As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 72,778,916 64,586,667 (8,192,249)

Business-Type Activities 48,374,219 48,377,665 3,446

Sewer 25,295,815 25,297,028 1,213

Water 23,078,404 23,080,637 2,233

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets;

errors and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the City’s employees. The City has purchased

insurance from private insurance companies. Risks covered included certain types of liabilities and

bonds. Premiums have been displayed as expenditures/expenses in appropriate funds. There were no

significant changes in insurance coverages from the prior year and settlements did not exceed insurance

coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

[…]

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%, the same as the prior valuation.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,072,341 1,202,009 (280,704)

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

56

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 10,191,193 9,896,191 295,002

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 303,003 -   303,003

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 764,628 -   764,628

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 40,167 -   40,167

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   311,346 (311,346)

Contributions - Employees -   129,289 (129,289)

Net Investment Income -   49,844 (49,844)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (295,309) (295,309) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (289,688) 289,688

Net Changes 812,489 (94,518) 907,007

Balances at December 31, 2015 11,003,682 9,801,673 1,202,009

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

57

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $546,759. At April 30,

2016, the City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 31,322 -   31,322

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

61

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,744,597 11,684,191 9,223,326

(6.00%)

1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2015 $ 15,895,133 6,422,746 9,472,387

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 576,907 -   576,907

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,097,143 -   1,097,143

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 322,766 -   322,766

Changes of Assumptions 1,116,723 -   1,116,723

Contributions - Employer -   722,940 (722,940)

Contributions - Employees -   222,736 (222,736)

Net Investment Income -   (30,493) 30,493

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (443,314) (443,314) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (13,448) 13,448

Net Changes 2,670,225 458,421 2,211,804

Balances at April 30, 2016 18,565,358 6,881,167 11,684,191

Total

  (A)

Pension

Liability

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

62

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $1,289,097. At April 30,

2016, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 266,140 -   266,140